condensed combined consolidated financial information have been identified and presented to provide relevant information necessary for an accurate
understanding of Vivid Seats Inc. after consummation of the Transactions and the February 2022 Refinancing.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different had
the companies always been combined. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of
the historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined company will
experience.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, tax savings,
or cost savings that may be associated with the Transactions.

35

Table of Contents

Vivid Seats Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except unit/share and per unit/share amounts)

Vivid Seats
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Balance
Sheet

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 489,530  $ (196,040)(a)  $ 293,490
Restricted cash   280   —   280
Accounts receivable - net   36,124   —   36,124
Inventory - net   11,773   —   11,773
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   72,504   —   72,504

Total current assets   610,211   (196,040)   414,171
Property and equipment - net   1,082   —   1,082
Intangible assets - net   78,511   —   78,511
Goodwill   718,204   —   718,204
Other non-current assets   787   1,054(a)   1,841

Total assets   $ 1,408,795  $ (194,986)  $ 1,213,809

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 191,201  $ —   $ 191,201
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   281,156   —   281,156
Deferred revenue   25,139   —   25,139
Current maturities of long-term debt - net   —   2,750(a)   2,750

Total current liabilities   497,496   2,750   500,246
Long-term debt - net   460,132   (193,974)(a)   266,158
Other liabilities   25,834   —   25,834

Total long-term liabilities   485,966   (193,974)   291,992
Commitments and contingencies:
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   1,286,016   —   1,286,016
Stockholders’ deficit:
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized, 79,091,871 issued and

outstanding at December 31, 2021; 0 shares authorized, issued, and outstanding at December 31,
2020   8   —   8

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized, 118,200,000 issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2021; 0 shares authorized, issued, and outstanding at December 31,
2020   12   —   12

Additional paid-in capital   182,091   —   182,091
Accumulated deficit   (1,042,794)   (3,762)(a)   (1,046,556)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   —   —

Total Shareholders’ deficit   (860,683)   (3,762)   (864,445)

Total liabilities, Redeemable noncontrolling interests, and Shareholders’ deficit   $ 1,408,795  $ (194,986)  $ 1,213,809

36

Table of Contents

Vivid Seats Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except unit/share and per unit/share data)

Vivid Seats
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement

of
Operations

Revenues   $ 443,038  $ —   $ 443,038
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)   90,617   —   90,617
Marketing and selling   181,358   —   181,358
General and administrative   92,170   —   92,170
Depreciation and amortization   2,322   —   2,322

Income from operations   76,571   —   76,571
Interest expense – net   58,179   (47,093)(bb)   11,086
Loss on extinguishment of debt   35,828   19,903(bb)   55,731
Other expenses (income)   1,389   (5,794)(aa)   (4,405)

Net (loss) income before income taxes   (18,825)   32,984   14,159

Income taxes   304   —  (cc)   304

Net (loss) income   (19,129)   32,984   13,855
Net loss attributable to Hoya Intermediate, LLC shareholders prior to reverse

recapitalization   (12,836)   12,836(dd)   —
Net loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interests   (3,010)   12,171(dd)   9,161

Net loss attributable to Class A Common Stockholders   $ (3,283)  $ 7,977(dd)  $ 4,694

Loss per Class A Common Stock
Basic   $ (0.04)   $ 0.06(ee)
Diluted   $ (0.04)   $ 0.06(ee)
Weighted average Class A Common Stock outstanding
Basic   77,498,775   77,060,009
Diluted   77,498,775   80,246,752

37

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information represents management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of
this filing. Management considers this basis of presentation to be reasonable under the circumstances.